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This case presents an issue of statutory construction with
respect to Md. Code (1957, 1996 Repl. Vol., 2000 Supp.), Art. 27,
88 441(o0) and 445(e)(1). Derrick MDonald, appellant, was
convicted by a jury in the Crcuit Court for Baltinore City of
possession of a handgun while under the age of twenty-one, in
violation of Article 27, 88 445(e)(1).* He contends, however, that
the age limtation of eighteen, set forth in 8§ 441(0), shoul d have
governed his case.

On appeal, MDonal d poses two questions:

l. Was appellant, who was 19 years old at the

time of his arrest, inproperly charged wth
and convicted of being a mnor in possession
of a regulated firearm under Article 27, 8§
445(e), when 8 441(0) defines “mnor” as any
person under the age of 18 years?

1. Was the wevidence insufficient to sustain
appel lant’ s conviction of mnor in possession
of a regulated firearn?

For the reasons that follow, we shall affirm

FACTUAL SUMVARY

On July 28, 2000, at approximately 8:00 p.m, Baltinore Gty
Police O ficer Earl Thonpson was driving an unmarked vehicle in the
1600 bl ock of Hilton Parkway. Thonpson noticed a black Acura that
had swerved out of its [ ane on northbound Hi|lton Parkway. Thonpson
foll owed the car for five blocks, until he reached a safe | ocation

to stop the vehicle.

Three people were in the car when it was stopped. Appellant

1 Appell ant was acquitted of the charges of wearing, carrying
or transporting a handgun in a vehicle and on his person. When the
jury could not reach a verdict on the charge of possession of
ammuni tion for a handgun by a person under 21 years of age, the
State dism ssed that charge.



was the only person in the rear seat; he was sitting behind the
front seat passenger. As Thonmpson spoke with the driver, he
noti ced that appellant “had his hands between his | egs, “as though
he was pl aci ng sonmet hing down on the floorboard.” Thonpson noved
to the other side of the car, where appellant was seated, and
| ooked in. He saw an orange tee shirt and part of the butt of a
handgun sti cki ng out between appellant’s feet. The occupants were
t hen renoved fromthe vehicle.

Thonpson subsequently recovered a . 38 cal i ber handgun fromt he
fl oorboard, which contained four |ive rounds of ammunition. None
of the occupants of the car clainmed ownership of the weapon.
Al t hough Thonpson thought that the gun bel onged to appellant, he
sai d that “nobody wanted to fess up” to possessing the gun, so each
person was charged.? At that tine, appellant told Thonpson that he
was ni neteen years of age.

The gun was submtted for testing. It was found operabl e, but
no fingerprints were found either on the weapon or on the bullets.

Appel lant testified in his own defense. He denied any
knowl edge of the gun and told the jury that he did not own the
orange tee shirt.

DI SCUSSI ON
l.
Sections 441 and 449 of Article 27 concern the subtitle known

as “Regulated Firearns.” Section 441 is titled “Definitions.”

2 The charges were | ater dism ssed against the driver and the
ot her passenger.
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Section 445 is titled “Restrictions on sale, transfer and
possession of regulated firearns.” A “regulated firearnt is
defined in 8 441(r) (1) as “[a] ny handgun as defined in this section

"  As we noted, appellant was convicted of violating 8
445(e)(1). Section 445(e)(1l) states that it applies to “a person
who is under 21 years of age.” But, for the purpose of the
subtitle generally, 8 441(0o) defines “mnor” as “any person under
the age of 18 years.” That statutory discrepancy is at the heart
of this appeal.

Appel I ant argues that two statutory provisions in Art. 27 --
8 441(0) and 8§ 445(e)(1l) -- contain contradictory definitions of
the term “mnor.” He contends that he was inproperly convicted
because he was over the age of eighteen at the tine of the
incident, and thus was not a mnor within the nmeaning of Article
27, § 441(0).

Initially, we note that appellant’s statutory attack is not
preserved for our review, because it was never advanced bel ow. An
argunment that is not raised at trial is not preserved for appellate
revi ew. Rul e 8-131(a); Ware v. State, 360 Ml. 650, 668 (2000),
cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1115 (2001); Wite v. State, 324 Ml. 626,
640 (1991); State v. Funkhouser, M. App. ___, No. 85, Sept.
Term 2001 (filed Sept. 27, 2001).

Simlarly, appellant did not object to the jury instruction
that led to his conviction, in which the trial judge said: “The
defendant is charged with possessing a handgun whil e bei ng under
the age of twenty-one. That is the third charge. In order to
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convict the defendant the State nust prove that the defendant
possessed the handgun, and | already read the definition, and the
def endant was under the age of twenty-one.” (Enphasis added). The
failure to object to the applicable jury instruction constitutes a
wai ver as to any claimof error as to the instruction. Conyers v.
State, 354 Md. 132, 167, cert. denied, 528 U. S. 910 (1999).

Even i f appel |l ant had preserved that contention, we would find

no error. W explain.

As we noted, appellant was convicted of violating Article 27,

8§ 445, concerning “regul ated firearns.” |In particular, appellant
was convi cted under 8§ 445(e) (1), which provides:

(e) Sanme - Mnors. - (1) Except as provided in
paragraph (2) of this subsection, a person who is
under 21 years of age may not possess a regul ated
firearm or amunition solely designed for a
regul ated firearm

Notwi thstanding the applicable age of twenty-one in 8§

445(e) (1), appellant relies on 8 441(0), which defines “mnor” as
“any person under the age of 18 years.” Relying on principles of
statutory construction, he argues that the conflicting statutory
provi sions create an anmbiguity that should have been resolved in
his favor. W reject appellant’s argunent, because we see no
anbiguity.

To be sure, the two statutory provisions contain different age

l[imtations. But, we need not | ook beyond the particul ar provision
under whi ch appel |l ant was convicted to ascertain the governing age

[imtation; the provision in issue contains its own definition of

the relevant age. See Derry v. State, 358 M. 325, 335 (2000);
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C anos v. State, 338 M. 406, 411 (1995) (2000) (applying the
statute as it reads); MNeil v. State, 356 Md. 396, 404 (1999) (if
statutory | anguage is clear and unanbi guous, inquiry ends).

An inportant principle of statutory construction is to
determine and effectuate the legislative intent. Langston v.
Langston, _ Md. | No. 18, Sept. Term 2001, slip op. at 16
(filed Novenber 13, 2001); Board of License Commirs v. Toye, 354
Md. 116, 122 (1999); GCaks v. Connors, 339 M. 24, 35 (1995).
Odinarily, we are guided in this endeavor by the statutory text.
Torboli v. Torboli, 365 MI. 52, 63 (2001); Huffman v. State, 356
Ml. 622, 628 (1999); State v. Pagano, 341 M. 129, 133 (1996).

Cenerally, we begin with the words of the statute, and give
those words their ordinary mneaning. Langston, slip op. at 16;
Lewwn v. State, 348 Md. 648, 653 (1998); Gardner v. State, 344 M.
642, 647-48 (1997). If a term or provision is anbiguous, we
consi der the | anguage “in light of the...objectives and purpose of
t he enactnent,” Tucker v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co., 308 Mi. 69, 75
(1986), in order to ascertain the legislative intent. In this
regard, “[w]je may...consider the particul ar probl emor probl ens the
| egi slature was addressing, and the objectives it sought to
attain.” Sinai Hosp. of Baltinore, Inc. v. Departnent of
Enmpl oynent & Training, 309 Md. 28, 40 (1987).

On the other hand, when the Legislature’s intent is evident
fromthe statutory text, and the statute i s not anbi guous, “we end

our inquiry and allow the plain neaning of the statute to govern



our interpretation.” Langston, slip op. at 16; see Martin v.
Beverage Capital Corp., 353 M. 388, 399 (1999). That is the
ci rcunstance of this case.

The | anguage of § 445(e) does not contain a definition of
“mnor.” Laws of Maryland, 1996, Chapter 561. Wen the statutory
enactnent was codified, additional headi ngs and subheadi ngs were
added in publication. Initalics, the Code includes the caption of
“Sane--M nors,” which precedes the actual text enacted by the
Legi slature. The addition of this heading does not nean it is part
of the |l egislative enactnent. Nor does it change the plai n neaning
of the text. In this regard, Ml. Code (1998 Repl. Vol.), Article
1, Section 18, is relevant. It states:

The captions or headlines of the several sections of

this Code which are printed in bold type, and the

captions or headlines of the several subsections of this

Code which are printed in italics or otherw se, are

i ntended as nere catchwords to indicate the contents of

t he sections and subsections. They are not to be deened

or taken as titles of the sections and subsecti ons, or as

any part thereof; and, unl ess expressly so provided, they

shal | not be so deened or taken when any of such sections

and subsections, including the captions or headlines, are

anended or reenacted.

As we see it, the text of 8 445(e) could not be clearer with
regard to the applicable age. Contrary to appellant’s position,
the General Assenbly did not bar possession of firearnms by persons
under the age of eighteen. Rat her, it expressly prohibited
possession of firearns by persons “under 21 years of age.” The
| anguage of that specific section prevails over the definition of
a mnor in the general definitions section of the subtitle.

Appel I ant was under twenty-one years of age at the rel evant
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time. It follows that his conviction conported with 8§ 445(e).
.

Appel I ant contends that the evidence was |l egally insufficient
to sustain his conviction for mnor in possession of a regul ated
firearm First, he argues that the State failed to prove that he
was under the age of eighteen when he was arrested. As discussed
above, the State was not required to prove that he was under
eighteen in order to establish a violation of 8§ 445(e). Instead,
the State was required to prove that appellant was under twenty-
one, and it met that burden. Second, appellant argues that the
evidence was insufficient because the State did establish that
appel l ant was in possession of the handgun. Because the gun was
not found on appellant’s person, he asserts that an i nference could
have been drawn that the gun bel onged to one of the other persons
in the car.

W review the evidence in the light nost favorable to the
prosecution, to determ ne whether any rational trier of fact could
have found the essential elenents of the crinme beyond a reasonabl e
doubt. Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U S. 307 (1979); Bl oodsworth v.
State, 307 M. 164, 167 (1986). Weighing the credibility of
W t nesses and resolving conflicts in the evidence are tasks proper
for the fact finder. Binnie v. State, 321 Md. 572, 580-581 (1991).

The evi dence was sufficient to establish that appellant was in
constructive possession of the weapon. |In Price v. State, 111 M.

App. 487, 498 (1996), the Court said:



I n a possessory crinme or one i n which control or dom ni on

over contraband . . . constitutes, or is an el ement of,

the actus reus, the | aw engages in the legal fiction of

constructive possessionto inpute inferentially crim nal

responsi bility.
The Court al so observed in Price that several factors are rel evant
“to establish the nexus. . . .” 1d. at 499. These include “the
proximty between the defendant and the contraband and the fact
that the contraband was within the view . . . of the defendant.”
| d.

O ficer Thonpson testified that he saw appel | ant put his hands
between his legs, as if he was reaching down to place sonething on
the fl oorboard. Mor eover, appellant was the only person in the
back seat of the car. The officer saw the butt of a handgun
sticking out between appellant’s feet, and appel |l ant was t he person
cl osest to the weapon. The jury was surely entitled to credit the
officer’s testinony that the gun was found on the fl oor of the car,
bet ween appellant’s feet. Fromthose facts, the jury reasonably
coul d have concl uded t hat appel | ant possessed the gun and put it on
the floor in an attenpt to hide it fromthe police.

Appel | ant argues that the inference that the gun bel onged to
one of the other persons was at |east as strong, if not stronger,
than the inference that he possessed it. Al though the jury could
have drawn an inference nore favorable to appellant, it was not

required to do so.

JUDGVENT AFFI RVED. COSTS TO BE PAI D
BY APPELLANT.






